
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows.' 
SECTION 1 . 59.07 (1) (d) 1 of the statutes is amended to read : 
59.07 (1) (d) 1 . Construct, purchase, acquire, lease, develop, improve, extend, 

equip, operate and maintain all county buildings, structures and facilities hereinafter in 
this subsection referred to as "projects", including without limitation swimming pools, 
stadiums, golf courses, tennis courts, parks, playgrounds, bathing beaches, bathhouses 
and other recreational facilities, exhibition halls, convention facilities, convention 
complexes, including indoor recreational facilities, dams in county lands, garbage 
incinerators, courthouses, jails, schools, hospitals and facilities for medical education 
use in conjunction with such hospitals, home for the aged or indigent, regional projects, 
sewerage disposal plants and systems, and including all property, real and personal, 
pertinent or necessary for such purposes . 

SECTION 2. 67.04 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 
67.04 (1) (a) To acquire sites, to equip and otherwise generally provide joint 

county teachers college buildings, county buildings, including county poorhouses, 
county hospitals, county hospitals or asylums for the insane, county tuberculosis 
sanatoriums, facilities for medical education in conjunction with such hospitals 
asylums and sanatoriums, county workhouses, university of Wisconsin extension 
centers, state university branch campus and new collegiate institutions or research 
facilities, if their operation has been approved by the board of regents, and houses of 
correction; but all outstanding unpaid bonds for these purposes shall not exceed in 
amount at one time 4 % of the last equalized value of taxable property in such county 
for state taxes made by the department of revenue under s. 70.57. 
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CHAPTER 336, Laws of 1975 

AN ACT to amend 59.07 (1) (d) 1 and 67.04 (1) (a) of the statutes ; relating to 
authorizing counties to provide for medical education facilities in conjunction with 
hospitals. 
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